The market price of the Company’s A Share and H Share as at the Latest Practicable Date are

RMB11.45 and HK$5.9 respectively.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

IMPACT OF THE ISSUANCE ON THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For reference and illustration purposes only, assuming that there are no changes to the total

issued share capital of the Company prior to the completion of the Issuance and that subject to

the regulatory requirements of the places where the Shares of the Company are listed, a

maximum of 38,000,000 A Shares are issued under the Issuance (which represents approximately

19.93% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this circular and

approximately 16.62% of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the

issuance of the A Shares under the Issuance), the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before and after completion of the Issuance is set out as follows:

Capacity/ Nature
of interest

Immediately before
completion

of the Issuance
Immediately after completion

of the Issuance

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
total issued

share capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
total issued

share capital

A Shares

Mr. Ma Hongfu

(Note 1)

Beneficial owner 32,197,400 16.89% 32,197,400 14.08%

Interest of

controlled

corporation

45,894,700 24.07% 45,894,700 20.07%

Other A Shareholders 77,458,500 40.62% 77,458,500 33.87%

New A Shares to be

issued under the

Issuance

— — 38,000,000 16.62%

Sub-Total of A
Shares

155,550,600 81.58% 193,550,600 84.64%

H Shares 35,130,000 18.42% 35,130,000 15.36%

Total: 190,680,600 100% 228,680,600 100%

Note:

(1) Mr. Ma Hongfu has a personal interest in 32,197,400 Shares. Mr. Ma Hongfu also holds 97.38% equity interests

in Lanzhou Zhuangyuan Investment Co., Ltd.*（蘭州莊園投資股份有限公司）(“Zhuangyuan Investment”) and

39.44% equity interests in Gansu Lucky Cow Investment Co., Ltd.*（甘肅福牛投資有限公 司）(“Lucky Cow”).

Under the SFO, he is deemed to be interested in the 30,894,700 Shares held by Zhuangyuan Investment and the

15,000,000 Shares held by Lucky Cow.

* For identification purpose only

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 13 —

PUBLIC FLOAT

According to the public information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’